Field Tests over Radio Station WNBC

The field tests were made between March 2 and April 23, 1959 and
between December 7, 1959 and January 11, 1960, employing the WNBC
50- kilowatt transmitter at Port Washington, Long Island, New York.
The tests were authorized by the FCC.3

During the first series of tests, a system deviation of 500 cycles
was used with pre- emphasis of 150 microseconds . in the (L - R)
channel. Based on the results of these tests, the deviation was in-
creased to 1000 cycles and a double time constant pre- emphasis (Figure
15) was used in the second series of tests.

Daily transmissions took place between 2:05 and 2:30 p.m. and
7:05 and 7:30 p.m. The afternoon transmissions were received regu-
larly on field test receivers at RCA Laboratories in Princeton. The
evening transmissions were monitored on additional field test receivers
at various locations in New Jersey, New York, and Pennsylvania.

A sensitive indication of compatibility during stereophonic trans-
mission was obtained by automatically switching the transmitter at

3 Engineering Report on Experimental Broadcasting of Stereophonic
Programs over Radio Station WRCA (660 kc), New York, N. Y., Feb-
ruary 8, 1960.

COMPATIBLE STEREOPHONIC SYSTEM 335

Measured Distortion Present in
Signal Measured Channel (Computer Figures in

Composition Frequency Parentheses)
AM L R

L - 45% 4 kc 1 kc .28% .90% 1.1%

R - 45% 5 kc (.70) (.52) (.25)

L = 45% 1 kc 4 kc .47 .85 .41

R = 45% 5 kc (.57) (.61) (.48)

6 kc .54 .21 .54

(.45) (.51) (.05)

L = 45% 4 kc 1 kc 1.9 .72 1.7

+45% 5 kc

R = 0

L = 56% 1 kc 4 kc .63 .09 .57

+14% 5 kc

R = 0 6 kc .61 .11 .45

Fig. 28- Intermodulation distortion measurements on a 4- kilocycle stereo
receiver. Numbers in parentheses are computed values.

Input
45%

L

Signals
45%

R

(db below

AM

Difference
100 %, 500

FM

Frequency
cps Modulation)

L R

200 cps 700 cps 40 49 44 47

1200 1700 42 43 42 44

2200 2700 46 37 41 42

3200 3700 51 35 40 41

4200 4700 54 36 41 42

5200 5700 54 36 42 42

6200 6700 57 35 41 41

7200 7700 56 34 39 40

Fig. 29- Intermodulation distortion measurements as a function of
modulating frequencies for a 4- kilocycle stereo receiver.

336 RCA REVIEW September 1960

5- second intervals between stereophonic and monophonic. The (L - R)
program signal (as received on a stereo field test receiver) was viewed
on an oscilloscope during each 5 seconds of stereo transmission; this
(L - R) signal disappeared abruptly as the auto -timer shorted the
stereo input to the transmitter. At the moment of switching, observers
were able to listen critically for any change in the character of the
output of the (monophonic) receiver under test.